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1 Introduction

In RAN2#112e meeting, there are some left issues on SA2 LS, including,

Reply LS for R2-2008759: LS on Cell Configuration within TA/RA to Support Allowed NSSAI:

Rapporteur's summary: There is no agreement whether there is an assumption in Rel-15 and Rel-16 specifications that all cells advertising the same TAC support the same set of S-NSSAIs (6 vs 7). Without an agreement on this assumption RAN2 cannot answer to SA2.

Proposal 1: RAN2 should continue the discussion whether there is an assumption in Rel-15 and Rel-16 specifications that all cells advertising the same TAC support the same set of S-NSSAIs. 

· Reply LS for R2-2008759 is Postponed. Will try to send reply from the beginning of next meeting.
Reply LS for R2-2010694: LS on restricting the rate per UE per network slice

Rapporteur's summary: The answers proposed in R2-2010987 are the preferred option by most of the companies for all questions. All companies can accept those answers except that 1 company has concerns for the answer on Solution#22.

Proposal 2: RAN2 should agree in R2-2010987 as a reply LS to R2-2010694
· Modify last sentence of answer 1 to indicate that " Therefore, many companies think the solution can be supported without changes to RAN2 specifications but some companies don't agree, so RAN2 has no consensus on the matter and will continue to discuss."

· Revised in R2-2011104 (agreed unseen)

This contribution will focus on the two left issues.
2 Discussion

We will discuss the left issues one by one in the following.

2.1 Cell Configuration within TA/RA to Support Allowed NSSAI 
In this LS, SA2’s assumption and questions are listed,

·    SA2’s assumption that all S-NSSAIs in the Allowed NSSAI are supported within the TA and also in all TAs of the RA (the RA is constructed based on the TAs that support the Allowed NSSAI determined for the current TA). 

·    SA2 would like to consult with CT1, RAN2 and RAN3 colleagues with the following:
·  In Rel-15 and 16, is it expected that each cell in the tracking area supports the same S-NSSAI(s)? (or, said otherwise, do all cells advertising the same TAC support the same set of S-NSSAIs?).
· If the answer is no, two issues need to be further discussed.
According to TS 38.300, it is assumed that the slice availability does not change within the UE's registration area. From our perspective, it implicitly indicates each cell in one registration area supporting the same S-NSSAI(s) in usual case, otherwise the slice availability can not be fulfilled. 

Observation 1 In SA2 LS, SA2 assumes that all S-NSSAIs in the Allowed NSSAI are supported within the TA and also in all TAs of the RA. Also, SA2 requires RAN2 feedback on whether each cell in the tracking area supports the same S-NSSAI(s).
Observation 2 In TS 38.300, it is assumed that the slice availability does not change within the UE's registration area. 
Actually, RAN3 and CT1 have already provided their feedback, where confirms that the same S-NSSAI(s) are supported in each cell in a tracking area. It is better to align with other work groups, otherwise RAN2 needs to trigger the co-group discussion to check whether any incompatible issue needs to be resolved.

Observation 3 The feedback from RAN3/CT1 is the same S-NSSAI(s) are supported in each cell in a tracking area.
Proposal 1 RAN2 confirms that each cell in a TA and also in all TAs of the RA supports the same S-NSSAI(s) in R15/16.
However, it should be known that the question to the deployment is restricted to R15/R16. Remember, it depends on reality requirement of operator/the third party on how to deploy slice, and the situation or policy may be changing over time. In R17, if it is required, the supported slices in different cells may be different even in one RA. This new situation is also aligned to SA2’s assumption above. 

Observation 4 It is also aligned with SA2’s assumption if the deployment in R17 extends that the supported slices are different in different cells in one TA or one RA.
2.2 Restricting rate per UE per network slice on Solution#22

It is agreed in the last meeting that Solution#22 is a similar function as UE-AMBR enforcement at slice level. Also, it is captured in TR 23.700-40 to use same procedure as UE AMBR to control SMBR. In our understanding, the controversial issue in RAN2 is whether any additional normative work at UE side is needed to assure the aggregated bitrate across all GBR and Non-GBR QoS Flows of one SMBR not exceed SMBR.
In legacy, RAN knows session-AMBR and UE-AMBR, and it depends on gNB implementation to assure the sum of the real aggregated bitrate in a certain time duration across all session not exceed UE-AMBR. Thus, it is not difficult and most straightforward to use similar rule as above for SMBR, i.e. no AS impacts is needed for Solution#22.
Proposal 2 RAN2 confirms no AS impacts of Solution#22 to RAN2 specifications.
3 Conclusion

Based on the discussion above, we made the following observations:

Observation 1
In SA2 LS, SA2 assumes that all S-NSSAIs in the Allowed NSSAI are supported within the TA and also in all TAs of the RA. Also, SA2 requires RAN2 feedback on whether each cell in the tracking area supports the same S-NSSAI(s).
Observation 2
In TS 38.300, it is assumed that the slice availability does not change within the UE's registration area.
Observation 3
The feedback from RAN3/CT1 is the same S-NSSAI(s) are supported in each cell in a tracking area.
Observation 4
It is also aligned with SA2’s assumption if the deployment in R17 extends that the supported slices are different in different cells in one TA or one RA.


And propose the following:

Proposal 1
RAN2 confirms that each cell in a TA and also in all TAs of the RA supports the same S-NSSAI(s) in R15/16.
Proposal 2
RAN2 confirms no AS impacts of Solution#22 to RAN2 specifications.
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